

Headquarters P.O. Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford Ireland

## TECHNICAL AMENDMENT A TO INDUSTRIAL EMISSIONS LICENCE

Licence Register Number:	W0036-02
<b>Company Registration</b> <b>Number:</b>	59667
Licensee:	Indaver Ireland Limited
Location of Installation:	Tolka Quay Road, Dublin Port, Dublin 1

# **Reasons for the Decision**

The Environmental Protection Agency is satisfied, on the basis of the information available, that subject to compliance with the conditions of Licence Reg. No. W0036-02 granted on 14<sup>th</sup> July 2005 and amended on 7<sup>th</sup> January 2014 as well as any amendments noted herein, any emissions from the activity will comply with and not contravene any of the requirements of Section 83(5) of the Environmental Protection Agency Act 1992 as amended.

A screening for Appropriate Assessment was undertaken to assess, in view of best scientific knowledge and the conservation objectives of the site, if the activities, individually or in combination with other plans or projects are likely to have a significant effect on any European Site. In this context, particular attention was paid to the European Sites at South Dublin Bay and River Tolka Estuary SPA (004024), North Bull Island SPA (004006), North Dublin Bay SAC (000206), South Dublin Bay SAC (000210), and Rockabill to Dalkey Island SAC (003000).

The activities are not directly connected with or necessary to the management of any European Site and the Agency considered, for the reasons set out below, that it can be excluded, on the basis of objective information, that the activities, individually or in combination with other plans or projects, will have a significant effect on any European Site and accordingly determined that an Appropriate Assessment of the activities was not required.

This determination is based on the following reasons:

- The installation is not within any European Site; and
- There will be no change to the activity or emissions from the installation from what was considered when revised Licence Reg. no. W0036-02 was granted.

# **Technical Amendment**

In pursuance of the powers conferred on it by Section 96(1)(c) of the Environmental Protection Agency Act 1992 as amended, the Agency amends the licence, granted to Indaver Ireland Limited, for an installation located at Tolka Quay Road, Dublin Port, Dublin 1.

Henceforth, the licence shall be read in conjunction with a Section 82A(11) Amendment issued on 7<sup>th</sup> January 2014, and the amendments set out below.

This Technical Amendment is limited to the following Conditions/Schedules:

# Amendments

## **Amended Conditions**

Amend Condition 1.2, of the existing licence with the following:

1.2. For the purposes of this licence, the installation authorised by this licence is the area of land outlined in red on Drawing No.
"30021CD001 Rev A Site Plan" dated 23/06/2021. Any reference in this licence to "installation" shall mean the area thus outlined in red. The licensed activities shall be carried on only within the area outlined.

Amend Condition 5.2.3, of the existing licence to read as follows:

5.2.3 Waste arriving at the facility shall be inspected immediately upon arrival on site at the inspection area (as detailed in drawing 1103/CD/004A, Revision A) and subject to this inspection, documented and directed to the Waste Storage Building or tank farm. Only after such inspections shall the waste be unloaded and put in awaiting storage disposal or recovery. Individual drummed/packaged waste shall be weighed on-site prior to storage unless otherwise approved in writing by the Agency. Bulk waste shall be weighed at a certified weighbridge facility prior to entry onsite.

## **Amended Schedules**

Amend Schedule D.1 Monitoring Locations, Table D.1.1, of the existing licence to read as follows:

### D.1. Monitoring Locations

Table D.1.1 Noise Monitoring Locations Note 1

Noise Monitoring Locations	Easting	Northing
NM1	31976 <b>8</b>	2349 <b>72</b>
NM3	319670	235020
NM4	319712	234988

Note 1: Monitoring locations may be amended as approved by, or as required by, the Agency.

Amend Schedule D.1 Monitoring Locations, Table D.1.4, of the existing licence to read as follows:

### D.1. Monitoring Locations

Table D.1.4 Ambient Air Monitoring Note 1

Monitoring Stations	Easting	Northing
AS1	31976 <b>8</b>	2349 <b>72</b>
AS2	319704	235023

Note 1: Monitoring locations may be amended as approved by, or as required by, the Agency.

-----**:** 

This Technical Amendment shall be cited as Amendment A to the licence.

### Sealed by the Seal of the Agency on this the XX day of MMMM, YYYY

#### PRESENT when the seal of the Agency was affixed hereto

#### X, Authorised Person